
取扱説明書
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

※ご使用の前には必ずこの取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、大切に保管してください。
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取扱説明書に関するご注意

■図記号

危険

警告

注意

してはいけない「禁止」を示しています。
※図の中や近傍に具体的な内容が書かれています。

しなければならないことを示しています。

注意しなければならないことを示しています。

「死亡や重傷を負うおそれが大きい内容」です。

「死亡や重傷を負うおそれがある内容」です。

「軽傷を負うことや、財産の損害※が発生する
おそれがある内容」です。
※家屋・家財および家畜・ペットにかかわる拡大損害を示します。

正しく安全にご使用いただくために

◆この度は弊社製品をご購入いただき、誠にありがとうございます。
　本取扱説明書は、本機器を安全にご使用いただくために大変重要です。
本機器を他の方に貸与または贈呈される際は、必ずご使用前に本取扱
説明書をよくお読みいただくようお伝えください。

ご使用の前に必ず本紙をお読みになり、正しくご使用ください。
お客様や他の人への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、以下の
ような絵表示をしています。警告サインの表示と意味は次のようになって
います。
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正しく安全にご使用いただくために

禁 止

禁 止

警告
事故や体調不良などを防ぐために
◆次のような医用電子機器を装用している人は、本機器を使用しないでください。
　医用電子機器の誤作動は、事故や体調不良の原因となります。

禁 止

・ペースメーカーなどの体内植込型医用電子機器
・人工心肺などの生命維持用電子機器
・心電計や点滴器などの装着型の医用電子機器

●以下の人は使用しないでください
　■心臓疾患・血圧異常時・悪性腫瘍
　■発熱を伴う疾患・感染症疾病・急性疾患
　■歯の治療中
　■エイズなどの免疫性疾患による免疫力の低下、または免疫抑
　　制剤を使用している人
　■血友病疾患・出血性疾患・糖尿病・顔面神経痛
　■知覚・痛覚異常のある人
　■ケロイド体質・顔面黒皮症・光過敏症・色素異常
　■ステロイドホルモン剤の長期使用や、肝機能障害で毛細血管
　　拡張を起こしている人
　■アレルギー体質・アトピー性皮膚炎・皮膚病・敏感肌または肌
　　の弱い人
　■てんかんの既往のある人・光の点滅で気分が悪くなる人
　■交通事故などによる頭部及び眼科的後遺症のある人
　■目の手術を行った人（レーシックの場合、医師にご相談の上、
　　ご使用ください）
　■妊娠中・生理中・授乳中
　■幼児・自分で意思表示のできない人
　■酒気帯び・二日酔いの人
■眠気を誘う薬を服用中の人
■疲労の激しい人・体調のすぐれない人
　■化学繊維でシミ・かぶれ等の肌トラブルのあった人
　■化粧品による皮膚炎を起こしている人・起こした人
　■エステ等でケミカルピーリングをした直後の人
　■美容機器の使用後に肌トラブルのあった人

●以下の部位には使用しないでください　
　■指定された部位以外
　■心臓周辺・眼球及び上まぶた・唇や口の中など粘膜の部位
　■病的なシミ・ホクロ・ウィルス性のイボのある部位
　■過度の日焼けで肌がヒリヒリし、炎症を起こしている部位
　■傷口・湿疹・乾癬・ヘルペス・化膿したニキビ・吹き出物のある部位
　■痒みや火照り、物理的刺激などによる病的なシミのある部位
　■手術した部位・陰部・肛門・のどぼとけ周辺・耳
■脱毛や剃毛処理をした直後の部位

※通院中の方は医師にご相談の上、ご使用ください。
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使用前のご注意

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

●他の美容器とは同時に使用しないでください。
●美容目的以外の使用や、破損・故障した状態で使用しないでくだ
さい。本品は美容専門のトリートメント機器です。治療目的など、
用途外に使用しないでください。
●LED光を覗いたり、直視をしないでください。
●同じ部位への連続使用はしないでください。
肌を傷つけたり、感染・炎症・出血・色素沈着などのトラブルや症
状悪化の恐れがあります。

●ペットには使用しないでください。

●引火性のものの近くで使用しないでください。
※シンナー・ベンジン・除光液・スプレーなど
●専用アダプター以外で使用しないでください。
専用アダプターを他の機器に接続しないでください。
（火災・感電・故障の原因）

●アダプターを抜き差しする時は、必ず先端のプラグを持って抜
き差ししてください。コードを持って抜き差ししないでください。
●アダプターが傷んだり、コンセントへの差し込みがゆるい時は使
用しないでください。

●アダプターコードを傷めないでください。
※傷つける・無理に曲げる・引っ張る・ねじる・重い物を載せる・挟み
込むなど
　（火災・感電・故障の原因）
●たこ足配線をしないでください。
　（発熱・火災の原因）

●必ず家庭用コンセントで使用してください。
●アダプターやプラグは、根元まで確実に差し込んでください。

●浴室や湿気の多い場所で使用・保管しないでください。水のか
かりやすい場所（洗面台の上など）に置かないでください。

●水に浸けたり、かけたり、こぼしたりしないでください。
　（感電・火災・故障の原因）

●濡れた手で触らないでください。
）因原のがけ・電感（  

水場使用禁止

水濡れ禁止

濡れ手禁止

必ず守る

プラグを抜く

警告
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使用中のご注意

警告

注意

2 ●フェイシャルトリートメントは、クレンジングや洗顔を行い、化粧や皮脂等の
　汚れを落としたうえで、専用美容液・ジェルを塗布してからご使用ください。

3
肌の状態は、体調によっても異なります。
●肌の様子を見ながら使用し、発疹・発赤・かゆみなど肌に何らかの異常が
　生じた場合は、使用を中止し、専門医にご相談ください。

以下の項目をよく読んでご使用ください本体使用上のご注意

1
特別なトリートメントは１部位＝週1回行ってください。
●1週～2週目は週に2回お手入れしてください。その後の3週目からは肌の
　調子に合わせ週に1回程度お手入れしてください。
●過度なお手入れはかえって肌によくありません。

毎日のトリートメントは１部位＝毎日または2日に1回行ってください。
●肌の調子に合わせてご使用ください。

プラグを抜く

禁 止

●使用中、本機器が熱を帯びることがありますが、安全性に問題は
　ありません。
●本機器を金属や電化製品に接触させないでください。
※携帯電話・テレビなど

●次の場合は、使用を中止し、電源を切り、アダプターをコンセントか 
　ら抜いてください。
　・地震・雷
　・本体やアダプター・コードからの発煙・異常発熱・異臭・変形

分解禁止

●分解・改造・修理をしないでください。修理はご購入店舗にご相談
　ください。

必ず守る

●使用の際は、必ず貴金属類や眼鏡・コンタクトレンズを外してください。
※貴金属類：ピアス・ネックレス・時計など
●初めて使用する時や慣れるまでは、必ずレベル1から使用してください。
●ヘッドは押し付けず肌にあて、同一箇所へ3秒以上固定したままにし
　ないでください。肌トラブルの原因になります。
●目のまわりのトリートメントの際は目を閉じてご使用ください。
●使用中に肌や身体に痛み、異常を感じたら直ちに使用を中止し、医
　師にご相談ください。
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保守・点検のご注意 

点検をしましょう
●半年以上使用しなかった本機器を再度使用する際は、使用前に必ず異常が
　ないかを点検してからご使用ください。(LEDの点灯状態・亀裂の有無等)
　故障したままでご使用になりますと事故の原因となります。

●本体を掃除するときはアダプターを本体とコンセントから抜いてください。
　（火災・故障の原因）

プラグを抜く

●アダプターやプラグにピンやほこりを付着させないでください。
　（火災・感電・故障の原因）
●落としたり、ぶつけたりしないでください。
●収納時にコードをアダプターに巻きつけないでください。禁 止

●使用しないときは必ず電源を切り、アダプターをコンセントから抜い
　てください。
　(火災・故障の原因)プラグを抜く

●お子様の手の届く場所に保管したり、使用させないでください。
●次のような場所に保管しないでください。
　・直射日光があたる場所・湿気が多い場所・粉塵が多い場所
　・高温または氷点下になる場所・炎天下の自動車内など
　・引火の危険がある場所・風雨にさらされる場所
　・化学薬品やガスが発生する場所・振動が激しい場所
　・暖房器具や熱が発生する器具の近く・磁石の近く

禁 止

●お掃除の仕方
　・水分を含ませ、固く絞ったやわらかい布で拭き取ってください。
　 硬い布で拭くと傷ついたり、機能が低下する原因となります。
※アルカリ剤・アルコール・シンナー・ベンジンなどの溶剤や除光液・
　磨き粉・熱湯・薬品類は使用しないでください。
※美容液やジェルが付着した状態で放置しないでください。

必ず守る

警告
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各部の名称

製品構成

付属品 ・ACアダプター ・ギャランティーカード

・ユーザー登録カード

・スタンド

ブルーLED Bluetoothボタン

HEATボタン

M/Uボタン

EMSボタン

LEDボタン

ピンクLED

ホワイトLED

グリーンLED

24K素子

レベルランプ

ACアダプター差込口
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各部の名称

3D Movable Head 搭載
全方位に自在に動く、特殊なヘッド機構を採用。
顔のカーブに沿って隙間なく密着します。
トリートメント時のストレスフリーを実現しました。

24KEp素子採用
肌との親和性が最も高いとされている、24金
で表面加工を施しました。
※とても柔らかい金属であるため、傷がつき
　やすくなっております。お取り扱いの際には
　十分にご注意ください。細かい擦り傷程度
　であれば、品質には問題ございませんの
　で安心してご使用ください。

Bluetooth搭載モデル
専用アプリケーションを起動し、本体
のBluetoothボタンを長押しします。
青いランプが点滅したら、スマートフ
ォンとの接続が可能になり、シリアル
Noをご確認頂けます。

※左図参照

対応機種 iOS・Android

より快適に製品をご利用いただくために、公式アプリのご使用を推奨しております。
※アプリ連動なしでもご使用いただけますが、より本機器の効果をご実感いただくた
めにダウンロードをおすすめしております。

iOS・Android いずれのスマートフォンでも「ARTISTIC&CO.」 と検索して、アプリ
をダウンロードしてください。

製品の使い方や最新情報など、アプリで簡単にご確認いただけます。

〈アプリダウンロードのご案内〉
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本体操作方法

4

3

2

1

ACアダプターを本体・コンセントに
差し込みます。

◆起動音と共に各ランプが数回点滅し、
　点灯します。
※本機器を初めてご使用される際は、素子部
　分に貼られている保護シール(透明シール)
　を剥がしてください。

モードを選択してください。

◆Hモード・M/Uモード・EMSモードの3種類
　から選択できます。
◆選択したモードによって、使用可能な
　ボタンのみランプが点灯します。
※モードを切り替える際は、使用中のモード
　のボタンを押しOFFにしてから再度設定
　してください。

LEDを選択してください。

◆Hモード・M/Uモード・EMSモードの
　いずれかを使用した状態で、LEDボタン
　を押すことにより、5種類のLEDモードが
　選択できます。

レベルを選択してください。

◆選択したモードのボタンを押すことにより
　レベルを選択できます。
※初めてご使用される際はレベル1から開始
　し、気持ち良いと感じるレベルでトリート
　メントを行ってください。
※レベルを下げる際は、使用中のモードの
　ボタンを押し、OFFにしてから再度設定
　してください。
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本体操作方法

各部の名称

M/Uボタン

EMSボタン

Bluetoothボタン

HEATボタン

LEDボタン

レベルランプ

モードと機能

レベルランプについて

使用中に＜ピッ＞
と音が鳴ります。

ONにすると約10秒に1回鳴ります。

停止する約5秒前より1秒に1回鳴ります。
(トリートメント開始から10分後に自動的に停止します。)

機械音

１ 2

レベル2

3

レベル3

4

レベル4

5

OFFレベル1
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本体操作方法

※点灯中、光源を覗いたり直視をしないでください。
※目の周りのトリートメントの際は目を閉じてご使用ください。
※LEDモードをOFFにした状態でトリートメントを行うことも可能です。

LED

4回目

肌にやさしく働きかけ、血の巡りや保湿、
トーンアップをサポートします。

ピンクLED

2回目

健やかな肌へと導きます。

ブルーLED

3回目

透明感のある印象的な肌へと導きます。

グリーンLED

5回目

トリートメントの仕上げに。

点滅LED

1回目

ピンク・ホワイト・グリーン・ブルー 4種類
様々な肌悩みに。

全灯LED
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専用美容液・ジェル塗布方法

①ネックレス、指輪などのアクセサリーや、身につけているすべての貴金属類
　をはずしてください。
②通常のクレンジングや洗顔により、化粧や皮脂などの汚れを落としたうえ
　で、トリートメントを行ってください。
③ご使用のモードに合わせて、トリートメント部位に美容液やジェルを塗布します。

専用美容液 専用ジェル

使用モード

M/Uモード

使用モード

HEATモード
EMSモード

トリートメント前のご準備

全顔のトリートメントをする際は、一度に美容液を
塗布するのではなく左のイラストを参考に4つのエ
リアに分けて塗布し、トリートメントを行ってくだ
さい。
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トリートメント手順

◆HEATモード：10分＋M/Uモード：10分＝合計20分               
①トリートメント部位にジェルを塗布し、HEATモードでトリートメントを行ってください。
②トリートメント部位に美容液を塗布し、M/Uモードでトリートメントを行って
　ください。
※同一箇所へ3秒以上固定したままにしないでください。肌トラブルの原因になります。
※どちらかのモードのみの10分間のトリートメントも使用可能です。

特別な週1回のトリートメント

★ゆっくりと常に動かし、同じ部分で停止しないでください。
★美容液やジェルが乾いてしまったら付け足してください。

★ ～ の手順はそれぞれ2～3回ずつ行ってください。1 3

顎下からフェイスラインを通り、耳の後ろ
まで動かします。その後耳下腺を通り、
肩まで動かします。

顎先からフェイスラインを通り、こめかみま
で動かします。次に小鼻から頬を通り、こめ
かみまで動かします。最後に目頭から目元
を通り、こめかみまで動かします。

眉毛から髪の生え際まで引き上げるように
下から上に動かします。

3

1

2
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１ 2
3

１
2
3
4

１ 2
3

１
2
3

１
2
3
4
5
6

トリートメント手順

◆EMSモード＝10分
①トリートメント部位にジェルを塗布し、トリートメントを行ってください。
※トリートメントの途中で乾きを感じたらジェルを付け足してください。
　塗布量が少なすぎると肌に刺激を感じたり、トリートメントの効果が発揮
　されない場合があります。
※トリートメントを行う部分へ9つの素子をすべて肌に密着させてください。
※過度なトリートメントは肌の負担となります。１日に何度も使用しないでください。
※使用中、ヘッドの表面に汚れなどが付着してざらつく場合には、やわら
　かい布やティッシュなどでヘッドの表面を拭き取ってください。
※体調が悪い場合には、使用しないでください。

毎日のトリートメント

★イラストのように約3秒ずつ順番に肌に機械をあててください。

★ジェルが乾いてしまったら付け足してください。
※イラストのトリートメント手順は目安となります。

★ ～ の手順はそれぞれ2～3回ずつ行ってください。1 5

1 2 3

4 5

警告 粘膜や上まぶた、眼球や耳のまわり、
のどぼとけ周辺には使用しないでください。
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トリートメント手順

1 腕の付け根をクルクルと動かし2～3周します。
2 肘の上から二の腕を通り、直線で腕の付け根あたりまで移動します。

■特別なトリートメント：片腕20分  ■毎日のトリートメント：片腕10分二の腕

1 2

1 おへその周りをクルクルと動かしながら１周します。
2 ウエストの横からクルクルと動かしながらくびれを作るようなイメージでソケイリンパ
まで移動します。     
3 上から下へ流すようなイメージで直線で移動します。

■特別なトリートメント：20分  ■毎日のトリートメント：10分ウエスト

1 2 3

1 ヒップラインと太ももの境目からクルクルと動かしながら、腰の下あたりまで移動します。
2 ヒップラインと太ももの境目をギザギザと動かしながら移動します。
3 ヒップラインと太ももの境目から直線で腰の下あたりまで移動します。

■特別なトリートメント：20分  ■毎日のトリートメント：10分ヒップ

1 2 3

※入浴後等の清潔な状態で行ってください。
※トリートメント部位に美容液やジェルを塗布してください。

ボディトリートメント
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トリートメント手順

■特別なトリートメント：片足20分  ■毎日のトリートメント：片足10分ふくらはぎ

1 2 3

1 足首あたりから膝裏までクルクルと動かしながら下から上に移動します。
2 足首あたりから膝裏までクルクルと左右に動かしながら下から上に移動します。
3 足首あたりから膝裏まで直線で下から上に移動します。

■特別なトリートメント：片足20分  ■毎日のトリートメント：片足10分足(表・裏)

1 2 3

1 膝上から太ももの付け根 (ヒップライン) までクルクルと動かしながら下から上に移動します。
2 膝上から太ももの付け根 (ヒップライン) までクルクルと左右に動かしながら下から上に移動
します。

3 膝上から太ももの付け根 (ヒップライン) まで直線で下から上に移動します。
※表と裏は同じような動かし方で行ってください。

①トリートメント後、肌に残った美容液は優しくなじませ、マッサージジェルはベタつ
きが気になる場合は拭き取ってください。
②トリートメントが終了したら、本体を水分を含ませたやわらかい布やティッシュ
などで汚れを拭き取り、その後乾いたティッシュで水分を拭き取ってください。

トリートメント後
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 専用美容液

“アリーヴォシリーズ”フェイシャル専用美容液

PE ゴールデンビューティー ザ セラム  　40mL 15,400円（税込）
120mL 39,600円（税込）

肌を美しく健やかに保つのに欠かせないうるおいとハリにアプローチ。
年齢肌のコンディションを整えます。
さらに、保湿成分を贅沢に配合する事により、専用美容機器

〝アリーヴォシリーズ″との相性の良い、まろやかなとろみを叶えました。

“ウルトラパルス”“MFIP”との相性を追求した専用美容液。
ピンと上向きなハリ肌へと導く。

M/Uモードでご使用ください。

オリジナルブレンドの肌引き締め美容成分を配合。

PE ゴールデンビューティー ザ ボディ  200ｇ 16,500円（税込）

さらに、厳選されたハーブエキスの香りで心地良いトリートメント時間を
お楽しみいただけます。
伸びが良く肌にスッとなじむテクスチャーにもこだわったマッサージジェル。

“アリーヴォシリーズ”ボディ専用美容液

HEATモードもしくはM/Uモードもしくは EMSモードでご使用ください。
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 専用美容液

“アリーヴォシリーズ”マッサージジェル

PE ゴールデンビューティー ザ マッサージジェル 200ｇ 5,500円（税込）

美容液成分を贅沢に配合した水溶性マッサージジェル。
使い続けるごとに透明感のあるやわらかな肌へと導きます。
トリートメントを行いやすいように、適度な硬さと伸びの良さにこだわった
オリジナル処方。

※マッサージ後にベタつきが気になる方は拭き取ることをおすすめいたします。

潤いヴェールが肌を密封。明るさと透明感を引き出す。

モードでご使用ください。

 500ｇ 11,000円（税込）

EMSHEAT モードでご使用ください。モードもしくは

PE ザ デイ 30mL 7,700円（税込）

日々 、輝く素肌のために・・・洗練された“THE DAY”の一滴。

“アリーヴォシリーズ”専用美容液

幅広い年齢層、様々な肌質の方へ。
肌を優しく包み込むような潤いヴェールをかけ、肌を保護します。

モードでご使用ください。M/U
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 専用美容液

グリーンLED専用集中美容液「SWS」
透明感のある印象的な肌へと導きます。

ディアーミス SWS　30mL 13,200円（税込）

（SHINING WHITE SOLUTION）

ディアーミス PCS　30mL 13,200円（税込）

ブルーLED専用集中美容液「PCS」
健やかな肌へと導きます。

（PROBLEM CONTROL SOLUTION）

ディアーミス DWS　30mL 16,500円（税込）

ピンクLED専用集中美容液「DWS」
ツヤのある弾力肌へと導きます。

（DEEP WRINKLE SOLUTION）
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アプリ使用方法

ダウンロード方法

会員登録・ログイン

App StoreやGoogle play Storeで｢ARTISTIC&CO.｣ と検索します。

インストール後、アプリを開きます。

初めてご使用いただく方は ｢会員登録｣ 
を押して下さい。

iPhoneの方はこちら Androidの方はこちら

会員登録がお済みの方はメールアドレス
とパスワードを入力して ｢ログイン｣ を押
して下さい。

アプリ使用方法

iOSやAndroid専用アプリケーションはお手持ちのス
マートフォンと機器を連携すると、アプリ限定のモー
ドの使用ができます。
機器のBluetoothボタンを押すだけで、簡単に接続が
できます。

　※迷惑メール設定をしている方は、あらかじ
め app@artistic.co.jpを許可して下さい。
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アプリ使用方法

①会員規約を確認し、同意にチェックを
します。全てに同意したら｢次へ｣を押
します。

③メールアドレスを入力します。
　※登録後、メールアドレスの変更はで
きませんのでご注意下さい。

④認証メールに記載の6桁のコードを
入力して下さい。メールが届いていな
い場合は、 ｢メールを再送する｣ を押し
て下さい。

②姓名を入力します。
　※ふりがなは平仮名で表記して下さい

アプリ使用方法
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アプリ使用方法

⑤パスワードを設定します。
　※特殊文字は !@#$%^&* です。

⑥登録が完了した場合はログイン画面
に遷移します。

　先ほど登録したメールアドレス・パス
ワードを入力してログインして下さい。

①本体のBluetoothボタンを長押しします。
　青いランプが点滅したら、スマートフォンとの接続
が可能になリます。

②アプリを起動し ｢デバイス追加｣ を押します。
　｢発見されたBluetoothデバイス｣ にご使用の機器
のシリアルナンバーが表示されたら選択します。

 　本体から ｢ピーッ｣ と音が鳴れば接続が完了で
す。

　※音が鳴らなかった場合は再接続して下さい。

デバイス接続方法

アプリ使用方法
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アプリ使用方法

トリートメント方法

①モード選択
　お好みのモードを選択します。
　1.リフトケアモード、2. ハリ・ツヤモー
ド、3.くすみケアモードからご選択い
ただけます。

②おすすめ診断
　ケアしたい項目を選択肢の中から2
つ選びます。 ｢結果を見る｣ を押すと、
推奨モード画面に遷移します。

③トリートメント開始
　お好みのレベルを選択し、▶を押すと
トリートメントが開始されます。

　画面に表示されているアニメーション
のように動かして下さい。

リセットする場合に押して下さい。

3つのレベルの中から心地よいと感じる
レベルを選択してください。
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②時間・レベル選択 (カスタムのみ )
　各モード合計15分までお好みの使用
時間を組み合わせることができます。

　モードごとにレベルを設定して下さい。

現在設定したパターンで保存ができます。

②トリートメント開始 (カスタムモード )
　▶を押すとトリートメントが開始されま
す。

アプリ使用方法

カスタムモード

①モード選択
　カスタムモードを選択します。

リセットする場合に押して下さい。

6つのパターンからLEDを選択できます。

①消灯
②全灯
③ブルー
④グリーン
⑤ピンク
⑥フラッシュ

① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥
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アプリ使用方法

各メニューについて

①

②

③

④

④設定
　各種設定を行う画面です。
　順次機能をアップデート予定です。

②マイページ
　メールアドレスの確認、名前・パスワ
ードの変更ができます。

画面右上の　　を押すとメニューが表
示されます。

③履歴
　アプリを連携して使用した場合に限
り、カレンダーに履歴が保存されます。
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アプリ使用方法

各メニューについて

①ホーム
　登録デバイスリストから機種を押すと
詳細画面が表示されます。既存機種
の接続・削除が可能です。

①ホーム
　連携したことのあるデバイスが表示さ
れます。機種名・シリアルナンバーを
確認することができます。
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製品仕様

製品名 (ドクター アリーヴォ ゼウス フォー)Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ

電源定格 入力AC 100～240V 50/60Hz　出力DC 12V・1.5A  

消費電力 最大17W

出力周波数 90kHz/200kHz/100Hz

LED波長 白 420nm (±10nm) / 青415nm (±10nm) 
緑530nm(±10nm) / 赤620nm (±10nm)

外形 最大189mm×55mm×58mm

重量 約151g

タイマー 10分

様

仕
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INTRODUCTION

■MEANINGS OF SYMBOLS

※inside or near it is indicated a special instruction.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

◆Thank you very much for purchasing our product.
　This instruction manual is extremely important for ensuring the 

safe use of this device.
　If you lend or give this device to someone else, please make sure 

to inform them to read this manual thoroughly before use.

To reduce the risk of injury, loss of life, and damage to any property, the
followings symbols are used to classify and describe the type of instructions
to be observed. The marks and meanings of symbols are shown as below.

Be sure to read this user manual carefully before
using, always observe the following safety precautions.

������
Failure to observe DANGER signs will result in
hazard to personnel is high likely to result in serious
injury or death.

�������
Failure to observe WARNING signs could result in
hazard to personnel possibly resulting in serious
jnjury or death.

This symbol indicates prohibition.

This symbol indicates caution.

This symbol indicates requirement that must be
followed.

�������
Failure to observe CAUTION signs could result in
injury to personnel and damage to the device and
property.
※Property damage includes damage to house, household belongings,
　demestic animals and pets.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prohibition

Prohibition

WARNING

　

●The following persons should not use the device.
　■Person who has heart disease, abnormal blood pressure or malignant tumors.
　■

■
■

Person who has disease with a fever, infectious diseases or acute
diseases.

　 Person who is undergoing dental treatment.
　 Person who has weak immune systems or uses immunosuppressants due

to immunity disorders like AIDS etc.　　
　■Person who has hemophilia, bleeding disorders, diabetes or facical

neuralgia.
　■Person who has paresthesia or dysalgesia.
■Person who has keloid diathesis, facial melanosis, photosensitivity or

pigmentation disorders.　
■Person who has capillary dilatation due to long-term steroidal hormone

treatments or liver dysfunction.
　■Person who has allergies, atopic dermatitis, skin diseases, sensitive skin or

weak skin.　　
　■Person who has medical history of epilepsia or gets sick due to flashing

lights.　
■Person who has sequela of head or ophthalmologic sequela due to traffic

accidents etc. 
■Person who had eye operations (in th case of LASIK, consult with the

docter before using).
■Person who is pregnant, on period or breast-feeding　
■Children or persons who can not express themselves.
■Person who is in a drunken or hangover state.
■Person who is taking sleeping medicine.
■Person who is under state of extreme fatigue or physical discomfort.
■Person who had skin problems such as spots or rashed due to artifical

fibers.
■Person who has or had skin inflammation before due to cosmetics.
■Person who recently had chemical peeling treatment at salons etc.
■Person who had skin problems after using beauty device before.
●Do not use the device on the following areas.　
　■Except specified parts.
　■Around heart, eyeballs, upper eyelids, lips and musous parts such as

inside the mouth.　■Pathological spots, moles or viral warts.
　■Areas where skin is irritated or inflamed due to excessive sunburn.
　■Areas where skin suffers from Cuts, eczema, psoriasis, herpes, purelent

acnes or pimples.　
■Areas where skin suffers from pathological spots due toitching, flushing,

physical stimulus etc.　
■Cuts where surgery was performed, parts, anus, areas around adam’s apple

or ears.
　

■Any areas where has performed hair removal or shaving recently.
※If you are seeing a doctor, consult with the doctor before use.

To avoid accidents and physically ill.
◆Do not use this device with any of the following medical electrical equipment.
　Malfunctions of the medical electrical equipment may cause accidents or illness.

Prohibition

･Implantable medical electrical equipment such as pacemaker.
･Implantable medical electrical equipment such as artifical heart-lung
  device
･Wearable medical electrical equipment such as electrocardiograph or
  dropper.
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PRECAUTIONS BEFORE USE

Prohibition

Prohibition

Prohibition

●Do not use this device with other beauty device at same time.
●Do not use this device for any purpose other than beauty and

under conditions of malfunction or damage. This device is a
equipment specialized for use in beauty. Do not use for
therapeutic or any other surposes. 

●Do not stare or look directly at the LED light. 
●Do not use the device continuously on the same areas.
Failure to comply may cause or aggravte skin damage,
infection, inflammation, bleeding, or pigmentation.
●Do not use on pets.

●Do not use the device near a flammable substances such as
thinner, benzine, polish remover or spray. 

●Do not use with anything other than the dedicated adapter.
　Do not connect the dedicated adapter to other equipments.

●Be sure to hold the front of the plug when plugging in or out 
the adapter. Do not grab the code to plug in or out the
adapter.

● Do not use the adapter when it is damaged or loose.

●Do not damage the adapter cord like wrecking, twisting,
pulling, placing heavy items on or squeezing it.

●Do not overload the outlet.
(Failure to comply may cause electric heat or fire.)

●Make sure to use household outlets.
●Make sure to insert plug fiemly to adapter.

●Do not use or store the device in the bathroom or anywhere
　with high humidity.
　Do not leave the device where is easily splashed. (such as
　bathtub, washbashi.)

●Do not immerse the device in water or pour or splash water
　on it.
　(Failure to comoly may cause electric shock fire or
　malfunction.)

●Do not touch the device with wet hands.
 (Failure to comply may cause electric shock or injury.)

Prohibition ofuse in a wet area

Prohibition ofgetting wet

Prohibition ofwet hands

Compulsion

Unplug

WARNING
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PRECAUTIONS IN USE

WARNING

CAUTION

2 ●Before using the device for a facial treatment, remove makeup
and wash face to clean up impurities such as makeup cosmetics
and sebum, and apply the dedicated beauty essence or gel.

3
Skin conditions are different depending on physical conditions.
●Druing treatment, carefully observe your skin conditions, if your

skin shows any abnormalities like rashes, redness or itchiness,
discontinue use immediately and consult a doctor.

Read the following sections carefully before use.Precautions of use of main body

1
Perfom a special treatment to each part once per week.
●Perfom a special treatment twice a week in the first and second weeks.
From the third week, perform a treatment about once a week
according to your skin conditions. 
Perform a daily treatment for each part every day or every two days.
●Use the device according to your skin conditions.

Unplug

Prohibition

●During treatment, this device might get warm but there will not
　be a safety issue.
●Do not contact the device with any metal or electric
　appliances.
※mobile phone, television, etc.

●Stop using the device, turn off the power and disconnect the
　AC adapter immediatery in the following conditions.
　・Earthquakes or lightening.
　・Smoke, excess heat, odor or distortion from the device,

adapter or code.

Prohibition of
disassembly

●Do not disassemble, modify, or try to repair the device yourself.
　For repair, please inquire at dealer.

Compulsion

●Make sure to remove all the metal accessories, glasses and
contact lenses during treatment.

※metal accessories:pierced earrings, necklaces, watched, etc.
●Make sure to use only level � during your first treatment and

until you are accustomed to use.
●Do not press the device head to the skin strongly or use it on

the same spot over � seconds. Failure to comply may cause
skin  problems.

●Keep eyes closed during treatment around eyes.
●If you feel pain on skin or body, or any abnormalities,
discontinue use immediately and cousult a doctor.
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PRECAUTIONS OF MAINTENANCE
AND INSPECTION

Inspection
● If you have not use the device for longer than � month, make sure to

check there are any abnormalities (for example, the state of LED lighting,
or whether the cracks), before starting use again. Use the device under
malfunction may cause an accident.

、

●Unplug the adapter from the outlet when cleaning the main
body.

　(May cause fire or an accident.)Unplug

●Do not allow adapter or plug to contact with pins or dust.
　(Failure to comply may cause fire, electric shock or damage.)
●Do not drop or hit the device.
●Do not wrap the code around the adapter when storing the 
　device

Prohibition

●Make sure to turn off the power, and disconnect the AC
　adapter with the outlet when not using.
　(Failure to comply may cause fire or damage.)Unplug

●Keep away from children and do not allow children to play
with the device or attachments.
●Do not leave the device in the following locations.
　・A location where is exposed to direct sunlight, or high
　 humidity, or dust.
　・A location with high temperature or subzero temperature,
　 suck like cars under the sun.
　・A location where is flammable, or outdoor with wind and rain.
　・A location where there is chemicals, gas, strong vibration.
　・A location where there is near a heater, heating device, or
magnet

Prohibition

●How to clean
　・Wipe the device by well-wrung soft cloth. (If using hard cloth

may cause damage to the device, or deterioration in
functions)　 

※Do not wipe the device with solvents such as alkaline agents,
　alcohol, thinner or benzine, polish remover, polishing power,
　hot water or chemicals.
※Do not leave the device with the essence or gel on it after use.

Compulsion

WARNING
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NAMES OF COMPONENTS

PRODUCT STRUCTURE

Accessories

・AC adapter ・User Registration Card

・Guarantee Card

・Stand

Blue LED

LED button

HEAT button

Bluetooth button

M/U button

EMS button

Level lamp

Red LED

Green LED

��KEp electrode

Side lamp

AC adapter
insertion port

36



NAMES OF COMPONENTS

�D movable head
A unique device head mechanism can flex
in all directions for movement.
Follow the face curves, close to skin and
perfect fitted.
Stress-free operation is available.

��KEp electrode
The surface is surrounded with ��-karat
gold which is more gentle on the skin.

Bluetooth-equipped model
Launch the dedicated application and 
press and hold the Bluetooth button on the 
device.
When the blue light starts flashing, the 
device is ready to connect with your 
smartphone, and you can check the serial 
number.

※Follow the figure left.

Compatible models iOS・Android

※This metal is really soft and easily
　scratched. Please handle it with sufficient
　care. If there are any small scratches, it
　will not any problem with quality of the
　device. It is safe to use.

📱 App Download Information

To enhance your experience with our product, we recommend downloading our 
official app.
Please note: The device can be used without the app, but for optimal results 
and performance, we highly recommend using the app in conjunction.

Simply search for "ARTISTIC&CO." on your iOS or Android smartphone to 
download the app.

You can easily access user guides, the latest updates, and after-sales support
—all from the app.
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HOW TO USE

1
Plug the AC adapter into a oulet
and connect to the main device.
◆Each lamp is lit with a starting sound.
※When using this product for the first time,
　remove the protective sticker (the
　transparent sticker) from the elements.

4

3

2

Select the mode.
◆Select from the following 

�modes:HEATmode, M/U mode, 
and EMS mode.

※<HEAT> button: HEAT mode
※<M/U> button: M/U mode
※<EMS> button: EMS mode
◆The color of the side lamp changes
　depending on the selected mode.
※To change the mode, press the button of
　the mode being used to turn it off and
　then select the new mode.

　

Select the LED.
◆Press the <LED> button when 

using the HEAT mode, the M/U 
mode, or the EMS mode with � 
types of LED modes can be 
selectted.

Select the level.
◆Press the button of the selected 

mode to select the level.
※It’s recommended to use output level �
　setting during your first treatment and
　then adjust to the output level which is
　comfortable for you.
※To reduce the level, press the switch of
　the mode being used to turn it off and
　then reset the new level again.
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HOW TO USE

１ 2 3 4 5

Name of parts

M/U button

EMS button

HEAT button

Bluetooth button

LED button

Level lamp

Functional description

Description of level lamp

Description of machine sound

Button Function

Warm skin gently from the deep to lead to skin
with resilience.

MFIP mode and UP mode are out putting
alternately.
MFIP(medium frequency intermittent pulse)
=ULTRA PULSE outputs intermittently.
ULTRA PULSE=Insert pulse/Mid-high
frequency/EMS outputs simultaneously.

Output a pulse specialized in working muscles.

Mode

H HEAT mode

M/U M/U mode

EMS EMS mode

During use,
a <Beep> sound

can be heard.

When turning on a mode and use it, you can hear the sound around
once every �� seconds.
The sound can be heard once every second from before around �
seconds of a stop.
(The power automatically off after �� minutes have passed
from the start of a treatment.)

１ 2 3 4 5

Level � Level � Level � Level � OFF
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HOW TO USE

※Do not look directly at the LED light.
※During the treatment around eyes, do not use the device with eyes open.
※The treatment can be performed while the LED light is off too.

Description of LEDDescription of LED

Press once
All colors of the LEDs

Press three times
Green LED ���nm(±��nm)

Press five times
Flashing LED

Press four times
Pink LED ���nm(±��nm)

Press twice
Blue LED ���nm(±��nm)

� different types of LED lights are
installed, red, green, and blue.
Recommended for who has several skin
troubles.

Lead to translucent and impressive skin.

Lead to elastic and Iustrous skin.

Recommended to use in the final process 
of the treatment.

Lead to healthy skin.
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HOW TO APPLY BEAUTY
ESSENCE AND GEL

➀Remove accessories such as necklaces or rings and all metal
　objects that you are wearing.
②Remove makeup and wash your face to remove impurities such

as oil and dirt from your skin.
③According to the  mode being used, apply the beauty essence or

gel on the treatment area.

PREPARATION BEFORE TREATMENT

When performing a treatment
for a full face, divide your face
into four areas and apply
beauty assence or gel on each
treatment area in turn.

Dedicated beauty essence

Mode in use

M/U mode HEAT mode
EMS mode

Mode in use

Dedicated gel
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE

◆HEAT mode : �� minutes + M/U mode : �� minutes = Total ��
　minutes      
①Apply the gel on the treatment area when using the device in the

HEAT mode.
② Apply the beauty essence on the treatment area when using the

 device in M/U mode.
※Do not put the device on the same area of your skin for longer than �

seconds to prevent skin problems.
※Treatment only either HEAT mode or M/U mode can be performed for ��
　minutes.

Special treatment once aweek

★Move the device constantly and slowly and  do not put the device
on same spot for a long time.

★When the beauty essence or gel becomes dry, add more.

★

3

1

2

Move the device from under the chin to
the below ear and then down to the
shoulder.

Move the device from under the mouth
to the temple. Next, move the device
from the nostril to the temple. Finaly,
move the device grom under your eye
to the temple.

Move the device from the eyebrows to
the hairline. 

Perform each procedure from      to      in the illustration two or three
times.

1 3
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE

◆EMS mode = �� minutes
① Apply the gel on the treatment area and then perform a treatment.
※During the treatment, apply the gel more if the treatment area
　becomes dry.
　When the treatment area becomes dry, it may cause irritation on your skin
　and the reduction of its effect.
※All nine electrode of the surface should contact the treatment area
　closely. (Do not make space between the all nine electrode
　of the surface and the treatment area.)
※Do not use the device many times a day as it may hurt your skin.
※During the treatment, if the surface becomes rough, please check
　the device and clean up with soft cloth or tissues.
※Do not use the device if you are physically unwell.

Daily treatment

★Use the device on each treatment point for approximately � seconds
and then move to the next point.

★When the treatment area becomes dry, apply the gel or beauty
essence more.

※The treatment procedure in the illustration is a reference.

★

1 2 3

6

4 5

�������

Perform each procedure from　   to  　  in the illustration two or three
times.

1 5

Do not use on the mucosa, the upper eyelids,
the eyeballs, and around the ears and the
Adam’s apple
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TREATMENT PROCEDURE

1 Move the device in small circles around the shoulder joint � or � times.
2 Move the device straight from around the elbow to the shoulder joint.

■Special treatment : each arm �� minutesUpper arm

1 2

1 Move the device in small circles around the navel.
2 Move the device in small circles from the side of the waist to the inguinal lymph

node.
3 Move the device straight from the top to bottum.

Waist

1 2 3

1 Move the device in small circles from the groin to the lower back.
2 Move the device in zig-zags around the groin.
3 Move the device straight from the groin to the lower back.

Hip

1 2 3

※Perform a treatment on the clean skin.
※Apply the gel or beauty essence on the treatment area.

Body treatment

■Daily treatment : each arm �� minutes

■Special treatment : �� minutes
■Daily treatment : �� minutes

■Special treatment : �� minutes
■Daily treatment : �� minutes
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■Special treatment : each side of thigh �� minutes
■Daily treatment : each side of thigh �� minutes

■Special treatment : each calf �� minutes
■Daily treatment : each calf �� minutes

Thigh (front and back)

Calf

TREATMENT PROCEDURE

1 2 3

1 Move the device in small circles from around the ankle to the back of the knee.

2 Move the device in small circles from side to side from above the ankle to the back
of the knee.

3 Move the device straight from above the ankle to the back of the knee.

1 2 3

1 Move the device in small circles from above the knee (the back of the knee) to the
groin.

2 Move the device in small circles from side to side from above the knee (the back of
the knee) to the groin.

3 Move the device straight from above the knee (the back of the knee) to the groin.
※Perform in the same way for the front and the back of the legs.

①After the treatment, gently massage any remaining serum into the 
skin.

　If there is any residual gel and you are concerned about stickiness, 
wipe it off with a clean tissue or towel.

②After the treatment, wipe away the device with a soft cloth or
　tissues. After that, pat the device dry with tissiues.

After treatment
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ
DEDICA BEAUTY ESSENCE

Beauty essence dedeicated for
“ Arrivo series ” body treatment
Formulated with originally-blended beauty ingredients for toning
the skin.
Additionally, you can enjoy a pleasant treatment time with the scent of
carefully selected herbal extracts. A massage gel whici also focuses on a
texture that spreads well and blends into the skin quickly.

Beauty essence for “ Arrivo series ”
facial treatment

Approaches to moisture and resilience required for maintaining beautiful and
healthy skin. Conditions mature skin. Additionally, richly formulated with the
moisturizing ingredients , achieving the texture that has a good
affinith with the dedicated beauty equipment, “ Arrivo series ”.

A dedicated beauty essence pursing the affinity between Ultra
Pulse mode and MFIP mode. Leads to resilient skin that is lifted.

Use in the HEAT mode, the M/U mode or the EMS mode.

���g JPY��,��� (tax included)PE Golden Beauty the Body

Use in the M/U mode.

��mL JPY��,��� (tax included)
���mL JPY��,��� (tax included)

PE Golden Beauty the Serum
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ
DEDICA BEAUTY ESSENCE

Massage gel dedicated for
“ Arrivo series ”
The moist veil adheres to the skin.
Bring out brifhtness and transparentness.
Water-soluble massage gel richly formulated with beauty essence ingredients.
Leads to translucent and soft skin with continuous use. An original formula that
focuses on moderate texture and excellent spread to easily perform a
treatment.

Use in the HEAT mode or the EMS mode.

PE Golden Beauty the Massage Gell ���g JPY�,��� ( tax included)

※After massage, it is recommended to wipe away gel left on the skin.

Use in the M/U mode.

Beauty essence for “ Arrivo series ”

An elegant drop of “ THE DAY ” . . .For sophisticated skin every day.

For a wide range of age groups and various skin types. Gently wraps the
skin with moist veil to protect it.

PE The Day ��mL  JPY�,��� (tax included)
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ
DEDICA BEAUTY ESSENCE

Intensive beauty essence “ DWS ” dedicated for
pink LED treatment.
Lead to lustrous and elastic skin.

Intensive beauty essence “ SWS ” dedicated for
green LED treatment.
Lead to translucent nad impressive skin.

Intensive beauty essence “ PCS ” dedicated for
blue LED treatment.
Lead to healthy skin.

Dear Miss DWS ��mL  JPY ��,���( tax included)

Dear Miss SWS ��mL  JPY ��,���( tax included)

Dear Miss PCS ��mL  JPY ��,���( tax included)

（SHINING WHITE SOLUTION）

（PROBLEM CONTROL SOLUTION）

（DEEP WRINKLE SOLUTION）
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Product Name Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ

Maximum ��W

��kHz / ���kHz / ���Hz

Maximum ���mm×��mm×��mm

approximately ���g

�� minites

Input AC ���-���V~��/��Hz Output DC ��V・�.�APower Rating

Power
Consumption

Output
Frequency

LED
Wavelength

Size

Weight

Timer

Blue���nm����nm)/Green���nm����nm�/Red���nm����nm�

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
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正确、安全地使用本产品

■图标

危险

警告

注意

表示“禁止”的事项。

※图标中或其附近会注明具体内容。

图标中或其附近会注明具体内容。

表示需要特别注意的事项。

极有可能导致死亡或重伤的情况。

可能导致死亡或重伤的情况。

可能导致轻伤或财产损失※的情况
※“财产损失”包括住宅、家具、家畜或宠物等

为了正确安全地使用本仪器

◆ 非常感谢您购买本公司产品。

　本说明书对安全使用本设备至关重要。

　如将本设备借出或赠与他人，请务必在使用前提醒对方仔细阅读本说明

书。

使用本产品前，请务必通读本说明书，并正确使用。

为防止对您本人或他人造成伤害或财产损失，本说明书中使用了以下图示

标志，含义如下
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为了正确安全地使用本仪器

禁 止

禁 止

警告

为了防止发生事故或造成身体不适
◆使用下述医用电子仪器的人,请勿使用本仪器。

否则可能因医用电子仪器的错误运行导致事故和身体不适。

禁 止

·起搏器等人体植入式医用电子仪器
·人工心肺机等用于维持生命的电子仪器
·心电图仪、输液器等佩戴型医用电子仪器

●如果您符合下列情况,请勿使用。
■患有心脏病、血压异常、恶性肿瘤
■伴有发烧症状或患有感染性疾病、急性病
■牙齿治疗期间
■因艾滋病等免疫缺陷病而造成免疫力下降,或正在使用免
■疫抑制剂
■患有血友病、出血性疾病、糖尿病、面部神经痛
■知觉、痛觉异常
■瘢痕疙瘩体质、患有脸部黑皮病、光过敏症、色素异常症
■长期使用类固醇激素类药物或因肝功能障碍而引发毛细
血管扩张
■过敏体质、过敏性皮炎、皮肤病、敏感肌或肌肤脆弱
■曾有癫痫病史或会因光线闪烁而感到不适
■因交通事故等造成头部或眼部后遗症
■曾接受过眼部手术(接受过激光原位角膜磨镶术,请咨询
医生后再使用)
■孕妇、正处于生理期、哺乳期中
■幼儿、无法自己表达意思
■醉酒、宿醉
■正在服用助眠药物
■极度疲劳、身体不适
■曾因化学纤维而引发色斑、接触性皮肤炎等肌肤问题
■会因化妆品而引发或曾经引发过皮炎
■近期在护肤沙龙等接受化学换肤疗程
■使用美容仪器后曾出现肌肤问题

●请勿用于以下部位
■非指定部位
■心脏周围、眼球及上眼睑、嘴唇和口中等处的粘膜部位
■病态色斑、痣或病毒性疣的部位
■因过度日晒而引发肌肤刺痛、炎症的部位
■有伤口、湿疹、干癬、疱疹、化脓的痤疮和青春痘的部位
■发痒、发热、物理性刺激等引发病理性色斑的部位
■曾接受手术的部位、阴部、肛门、喉结周边、耳朵
■近期接受过脱毛或剃毛处理的部位

※如果您正在接受医院治疗、请在使用前咨询医生。
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使用前的注意事项

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

●请勿和其他美容仪同时使用。
●请勿用于非美容目的,请勿在损坏、故障的状态下使用。
●本美容仪为美容专用护理仪,请勿用于治疗目的或其他用途。
●请勿窥视或直视LED光。
●请勿连续用于同一部位。否则可能会伤害肌肤或造成感染、
　炎症、出血、色素沉淀等肌肤问题或导致症状恶化。
●请勿使用在宠物身上。

●请勿在稀释液、挥发油、去光水、喷雾等可燃性物品附近使用。
●请勿使用非专用AC适配器。
　请勿将专用AC适配器连接其他仪器。
　(否则会导致火灾、触电或故障)

●插拔AC适配器时,请务必手持前端插头进行插拔。
　请勿手持线缆插拔。
●如AC适配器损坏或插上插座时出现松脱时请勿使用。

●请勿损坏插头线。
　※请勿毁伤、强行弯曲、拉扯、扭曲、在上面放置重物、紧夹等。
　(否则会导致火灾、触电或故障)
●请避免插座过载。
　(否则会导致发热或火灾)

●仅适用于家用插座。
●请确保插紧AC适配器及插头。

●请勿在浴室或湿气多的地方使用或保管。
●请勿放置在容易碰到水(洗脸台上等)的地方。

●请勿将本仪器浸在水中,或是将水淋到、洒到本仪器上。
　(否则会导致触电、火灾或故障)

●请勿以湿手触碰仪器。
　(否则会导致触电、受伤)

禁止在潮湿处使用

禁止浸水

禁止湿手使用

必须遵守

拔出插头

警告
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使用时的注意事项

警告

注意

2 ●请在卸妆,洁面,卸除彩妆及皮脂污垢并且涂抹专用美容液或或啫喱后
　再进行脸部护理

3
肌肤状态因身体状况而异。

●使用时请视肌肤状态而定,若肌肤出现皮疹、发红、瘙痒等异常状況,
　请停止使用,并咨询专科医生。

请仔细阅读以下项目后再使用本仪器使用注意事项

1
特别护理请每1部位=每周护理1次
●第1～2周请每周护理2次。之后的第3周开始视肌肤状态而定,约每周护理1
次。

●过度护理反而不益于肌肤健康。

每天的日常护理请以每1部位=每天或2天一次的频率进行。
●请视肌肤状态使用。

拔出插头

禁 止

●使用时,本仪器可能会发热,不会产生安全上的问题。
●请勿将本仪器连接到金属或电器产品。
　※手机、电视等

●如出现下述状况,请停止使用并关闭电源,将AC适配器从插座上拔除。
・地震、打雷
·本仪器或AC适配器,接线冒烟、异常发热、发出异臭、变形

禁止拆卸

●请勿自行拆卸、改造或修理本仪器。修理时请咨询购买店铺。

必须遵守

●使用时,请务必摘下贵金属类、眼镜和隐形眼镜。
　※贵金属类:耳环、项链、表等
●第一次使用或尚未适应时,请务必从1档开始尝试。
●请勿将护理头用力按压在肌肤上,请勿连续停留在同一部位超过3秒
　钟。否则会导致肌肤问题。
●护理眼周肌肤时,请闭上双眼后再使用。
●使用时如感到肌肤或身体疼痛、异常时,请立即停止使用并咨询医生。

54



维护·检查的注意事项

检查一下吧
●如半年以上未使用本仪器时,使用前请务必检查并确保无异常后再使用。
　(LED的亮灯状态、有无裂缝等)若在故障状态下使用,会导致事故。

、

●清洁本仪器前,请将AC适配器从本仪器及插座上拔出。
　(否则会导致火灾、故障)

拔出插头

●请勿让AC适配器或插头吸附金属别针或沾到灰尘。
　(否则会导致火灾、触电或故障)
●请勿摔落或撞击本仪器。
●收纳时,请勿将线缆缠卷在适配器之上。禁 止

●不使用时请务必关闭电源并将适配器从插座上拨出。
　(否则会导致火灾、故障)

拔出插头

●请勿保管在儿童能触摸到的地方或是让儿童使用。
●请勿保管在下述地方。
・阳光直射的地方、潮湿的地方、粉尘多的地方
・高温或零度以下的地方、烈日下的汽车内等处
・易燃的地方、风吹雨打的地方
・有化学药品或产生煤气的地方、振动强烈的地方
・供热器具和发热器具的附近,磁石的附近

禁 止

●清洁方法
　・请用浸过水并拧干的软布擦去仪器本体上的污垢。用硬布擦
　　拭可能会损伤本仪器,导致功能降低。
※请勿使用碱剂、酒精、稀释液、挥发油等溶剂或卸甲水、研磨粉、
　热水、药品类。
※仪器本体上沾有美容液或啫喱时,请于清洁后,再行保管。

必须遵守

警告
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各部件的名称

产品构成

付属品 ・AC适配器 ・防伪卡

・用户注册卡

・底座

蓝光LED Bluetooth 按钮

HEAT 按钮

M/U 按钮

EMS 按钮

LED 按钮

粉红色LED

白光LED

绿色LED

镀金导头

强度指示灯

AC适配器插口
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各部件的名称

搭载3D Movable Head 
配备可向全方位灵活移动的独特头部结构。
能够紧密贴合面部曲线，实现无缝接触，减
少使用过程中的不适感。

采用镀金导头

电极部分表面采用24K纯金涂层处理，与肌
肤的亲和性极高。
※因24K金属较柔软，表面易产生划痕。
请在使用与保管时充分注意。轻微的细小
划痕不会影响质量，请放心使用。

蓝牙连接功能

本设备支持蓝牙连接。
请启动专用应用程序，长按设备上的蓝
牙按钮。
蓝灯闪烁后，即可与智能手机进行连
接，并确认设备序列号。

※请参照左图

支持系统 iOS・Android

为了更舒适地使用本产品，建议您下载安装本公司的专用 APP。
※本设备即使不连接 APP 也可使用，但为获得更佳使用体验，建议配合 APP 使用。

请使用 iOS 或 Android 智能手机搜索 “ARTISTIC&CO.” 并下载应用程序。

关于产品的使用方法、最新信息等内容，均可通过 APP 轻松查看。

〈APP下载指南〉
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本仅器操作方法

4

3

2

1

将 AC 适配器插入本仅器与插座。

◆启动时会伴随提示音，各个指示灯会闪
烁数次后常亮。

※初次使用本设备时，请撕下贴在元件部
分的保护膜（透明贴膜）。

请选择模式。

◆可从 H 模式、M/U 模式、EMS 模式 
三种模式中进行选择。

◆根据所选择的模式，只有可使用的按
钮对应的指示灯会亮起。

※切换模式时，请先按下当前使用中的
模式按钮关闭，然后重新选择所需模
式。

请选择LED模式。

◆在使用 H 模式、M/U 模式或 EMS 模式
的状态下，每按一次 LED 按钮，可在5
种LED模式中进行切换选择。

请选择强度等级。

◆按下所选择模式的按钮即可选择等级。

※首次使用时，请从等级1开始，选择自
己感觉舒适的强度进行护理。

※若需降低等级，请先按下当前使用中
的模式按钮关闭，再重新设定等级。
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本仅器操作方法

各部名称

M/U按钮

EMS按钮

Bluetooth按钮

HEAT按钮

LED按钮

等级指示灯

模式与功能

关于等级指示灯

使用过程中会发出
〈哔〉的提示音。

使用中，每约10秒发出一次提示音。

停止前约5秒起，每秒发出一次提示音。
(护理开始起 10分钟后自动停止)

机器音

１ 2

2级

3

3级

4

4级

5

OFF1级
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本仅器操作方法

※使用中请勿直视光源。

※进行眼周护理时请闭眼使用。

※也可在关闭LED模式的状态下进行护理。

LED

第4次

温和作用于肌肤，促进血液循环与保湿，帮
助提亮肤色。

粉光LED

第2次

引导肌肤更加健康。

蓝光LED

第3次

引导肌肤更具透明感与清新印象。

绿光LED

第5次

用于护理的最后阶段，作为结束处理。

闪烁LED

第1次

适用于多种肌肤问题：粉色、白色、绿色、
蓝色等四种LED混合照射。

全灯LED
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专用美容液・啫喱的涂抹方法

①请取下项链、戒指等所有金属饰品。

②通过常规的卸妆或洁面步骤，清洁化妆品或皮脂等污垢后再进行护理。

③根据所使用的模式，在对应部位涂抹专用美容液或啫喱。

专用美容液 专用啫喱

使用模式

M/U模式

使用模式

HEAT模式

EMS模式

护理前的准备事项

进行全脸护理时，请参照左侧图示，将面部分为四个

区域，分区涂抹美容液后进行护理。
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护理步骤

◆HEAT模式：10分钟＋M/U模式：10分钟＝总计20分钟

① 在护理部位涂抹啫喱后，使用HEAT模式进行护理。
② 在护理部位涂抹美容液后，使用M/U模式进行护理。

※请勿在同一部位停留超过3秒，以免造成肌肤问题。
※也可以选择只使用其中一种模式进行10分钟的护理。

特别的一周一次护理

★缓慢持续移动，避免在同一部位长时间停留。
★若美容液或啫喱变干，请适当补充后继续护理。

★请将 的步骤各执行 2～3 次。

从下巴沿着脸部轮廓线向耳后滑动，然后
经过耳下淋巴至肩部滑动。

从下巴尖沿着脸部轮廓线向太阳穴滑动。
接着从鼻翼经过面颊至太阳穴滑动。最后
从眼头经过眼尾至太阳穴滑动。

从眉毛沿着发际线向上提拉滑动，方向为
自下而上。

3

1

2

1 3～
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护理步骤

◆EMS模式：10 分钟

①在护理部位涂抹啫喱，进行护理操作。

※若在护理过程中感到干燥，请适量补充啫喱。
※若啫喱涂抹量过少，可能会引起皮肤刺激或导致护理效果不明显。
※请确保护理时设备头部的 9 个电极与皮肤紧密接触。
※护理过度可能对皮肤造成负担，请勿在一天内多次使用。
※若使用过程中设备头部表面沾有污垢，请用柔软的布或纸巾擦拭干净。
※如身体状况不佳，请避免使用本设备。

每日护理步骤

★请如图所示，每个部位停留约3秒，按顺序将仪器贴合在皮肤上。

★啫喱变干时请适量补充。
※图示仅为护理顺序的参考。

★ ～ 的操作请各重复2～3次。1 5

1 2 3

4 5

警告 请勿将设备用于黏膜、眼球、眼睑、
耳朵周围、喉部及其附近区域。
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护理步骤

1 从上臂根部以旋转方式移动2～3圈。

2 从肘部沿上臂外侧，直线滑动至上臂根部。

■特别护理建议：上臂20分钟  ■日常护理建议：上臂10分钟上臂

1 2

1 绕肚脐周围旋转移动一圈。

2 从腰部侧面开始旋转移动，模拟收紧腰线的感觉进行提拉滑动。

3  以从上往下排导的感觉，直线滑动。

■特别护理建议：20分钟  ■日常护理建议：10分钟腰部

1 2 3

1 从臀线与大腿交界处开始旋转移动，同时滑向臀部下方。

2 沿臀线到大腿的交界处，以锯齿状小步移动。

3 从臀线到大腿交界处，直线滑动至腰部下方。

■特别护理建议：20分钟  ■日常护理建议：10分钟臀部

1 2 3

※请在洗澡后等皮肤清洁的状态下进行操作。
※请在护理部位涂抹美容液或啫喱后再进行护理。

身体护理步骤
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护理步骤

■特别护理建议：20分钟  ■日常护理建议：10分钟小腿

1 2 3

1 从脚踝向膝盖后侧旋转移动，由下往上滑动。

2 从脚踝向膝盖后侧旋转并左右移动，由下往上滑动。

3 从脚踝向膝盖后侧直线滑动，由下往上进行。

腿部 (前・后侧)■特别护理建议：20分钟  ■日常护理建议：10分钟

1 2 3

1 从膝盖向大腿根部（臀线）旋转移动，由下往上滑动。

2 从膝盖向大腿根部（臀线）旋转并左右移动，由下往上滑动。

3 从膝盖向大腿根部（臀线）直线滑动，由下往上进行。

※前侧与后侧请使用相同的手法进行护理。

①护理结束后，残留在皮肤上的美容液请轻柔按摩吸收。若使用的是啫喱，感
觉黏腻时可用纸巾擦拭。

②护理结束后，请用柔软的干净布或纸巾擦拭本体表面。如有水分残留，请再
使用干纸巾擦干。

护理结束后
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 专用美容液

“Arrivo系列”专用面部美容液

PE Golden Beauty The Serum  　40mL 15,400日元（含税）
120mL 39,600日元（含税）

为保持肌肤美丽与健康，深层补水并赋予弹力，全面呵护熟龄肌肤状态。
富含滋润成分，质地柔滑浓稠，特别为搭配专用美容仪“Arrivo系列”而研
发，展现卓越的亲肤性与渗透感。

“超脉冲电穿孔”“MFIP”之间相互契合、精心研发的专用美容精华。
引导肌肤紧致上扬，焕发弹力光采。

M/U请在　　　　模式下使用。

融合独家调配的紧致肌肤美容成分，带来专为身体护理设计的
高效配方。

PE Golden Beauty The Body   200ｇ 16,500日元（含税）

精选多种草本植物精华，芳香宜人，让您享受身心愉悦的护理时光。
质地柔滑易延展，迅速贴合肌肤，
是一款兼具舒适触感与按摩效果的凝胶型精华。

“Arrivo系列”身体专用美容液啫喱

HEAT模式、M/U模式或、EMS模式下使用。请在
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 专用美容液

“Arrivo系列”美容液啫喱

PE Golden Beauty The Massage Gel  200ｇ 5,500日元（含税）

富含奢华美容精华成分的水溶性按摩啫喱，持续使用可令肌肤更
加柔滑透亮。

为提升护理体验，我们特别研发出具有适度黏度与优异延展性的
原创配方。

※按摩后若感到黏腻，建议使用纸巾擦拭干净。

滋润保护膜紧密包覆肌肤，唤醒肌肤亮度与通透感。

モードでご使用ください。

 500ｇ 11,000日元（含税）

EMSHEAT 模式下使用。请在　　　　模式、

PE The Day 30mL 7,700日元（含税）

为了每日焕发素肌光彩 ——　精致臻选的 “THE DAY” 一滴。

“Arrivo系列”专用面部美容液

无论年龄层或肌肤类型，皆能感受到这款产品带来的柔润呵护。
如同为肌肤披上一层水润的轻盈面纱，温柔包覆并守护您的肌肤。

请在　　　　模式下使用。M/U
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Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ 专用美容液

绿光LED专用集中护理精华液「SWS」
打造通透质感，绽放亮丽清新的肌肤印象。

Dear Miss SWS　30mL 13,200日元（含税）

（SHINING WHITE SOLUTION）

Dear Miss PCS　30mL 13,200日元（含税）

蓝光LED专用集中护理精华液「PCS」
温和护理，令肌肤更加健康稳定。

（PROBLEM CONTROL SOLUTION）

Dear Miss DWS　30mL 16,500日元（含税）

粉光LED专用集中护理精华液「DWS」
赋予肌肤光泽弹力，引导肌肤紧致有感。

（DEEP WRINKLE SOLUTION）
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アプリ使用方法

下载方式

会员注册・登录步骤

请在App Store或Google Play商店中搜索“ARTISTIC&CO.”

安装完成后，打开应用程序。

首次使用的用户请点击「会员注册」。

使用iOS系统的用
户请点击此处

使用Android系统的用
户请点击此处

已注册的用户请输入邮箱地址和密码，然
后点击「登录」。

APP使用方法

只需将iOS或Android专用应用程序与您的智能手机和设
备连接，即可使用应用限定模式。
只需按下设备上的蓝牙按钮，即可轻松连接。

※如您设置了垃圾邮件过滤，请提前将 
app@artistic.co.jp 添加为信任邮箱。

69

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.artistic.co&pcampaignid=web_share
https://apps.apple.com/jp/app/artistic-co/id6744670056


アプリ使用方法

①同意会员条款后点击「下一步」

③输入邮箱地址（注册后无法更改） ④输入邮箱验证码（若未收到可点击
“重新发送”）

②输入姓名（假名请用平假名填写）

APP使用方法
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アプリ使用方法

⑤设置密码（需包含特殊字符）
　※特殊字符是 !@#$%^&*

⑥注册完成后，将跳转至登录页面。
　请输入刚刚注册的邮箱地址和密码进

行登录。

①长按设备的 Bluetooth 按钮，等待蓝灯闪烁
②启动应用 → 点击「添加设备」
　选择匹配的序列号，听到「哔」声即连接成功
　※若无提示音，请重新连接

设备连接方法

APP使用方法
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APP使用方法

护理模式使用方法

①模式选择
　可从以下四种模式中选择：
　1.提拉护理模式2.紧致光泽模式
　3.暗沉护理模式

②推荐诊断
　请从护理项目中选择两个您希望改善

的项目。
　点击「查看结果」后，将跳转至推荐模

式页面。

③开始护理
　请选择您喜欢的等级，点击 ▶ 按钮

即可开始护理。
　请按照画面中动画的引导进行操作。

如需重置，请点击此按钮。

请从三个等级中选择您感觉舒适的强度。
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② 时间与等级选择（仅限自定义模式）
　您可以根据喜好，自由组合各模式的

使用时间，总时长最多为15分钟。
请分别为每个模式设定使用等级。

当前设定的组合可进行保存。

③ 开始护理（自定义模式）
　点击 ▶ 按钮即可开始护理。

APP使用方法

自定义模式使用方法

①模式选择
　选择自定义模式

如需重置，请点击此按钮。

您可以从6种LED模式中进行选择：
① 关闭
② 全部亮灯
③ 蓝光
④ 绿光
⑤ 粉光
⑥ 闪烁

① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥
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APP使用方法

菜单说明

①

②

③

④

④设置
　用于进行各类设定的画面。
　功能将陆续更新。

②我的页面
　更改邮箱、姓名、密码等信息

点击画面右上角的　　按钮，即可显示
菜单。

③历史记录
　仅在与应用程序连接使用的情况下，

使用记录才会保存到日历中。

74



アプリ使用方法

菜单说明

①主页
　在已注册设备列表中点击设备后，将

显示详细页面。
　可以连接或删除已注册的设备。

①主页
　已连接的设备将会显示在此页面。可

以确认机型名称和序列号。
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产品规格

产品名称 Dr.Arrivo ZeusⅣ

电源规格 输入AC 100～240V 50/60Hz　�出DC 12V・1.5A

功耗 最大17W

输出频率 90kHz/200kHz/100Hz

LED波长
白光 420nm (±10nm) / 蓝光415nm (±10nm) 
绿光530nm(±10nm) / 红光620nm (±10nm)

外形尺寸 最大189mm×55mm×58mm

重量 約151g

定时器 10分钟

规

格
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